
By MUTAKDDIM (1991), black type winner. Sire of 13 crops, 104 black type
wnrs, $55,622,819, including San Livinus [G1] (champion), Claro Oscuro
[G1] (champion), Major Leader [G2] (champion), Lady Tak [G1] ($1,160,-
782), El Charlatan [G1], Artemisa [G1], Mooner (ARG) [G1], Samba Reg-
gae (ARG) [G1], La Cocasse (ARG) [G1], Lac Azur [G1], De Pizarra [G1].

1st dam
LUCKY APPROVAL, by With Approval. 3 wins, 2 to 5, $62,354. This is her first

foal.
2nd dam
MISS ABBOTT, by Cure the Blues. 4 wins, 2 to 4, $48,744, Cimarron S. (RP,

$16,590). Dam of 7 foals to race, 5 winners, including--
ABBOTT HALL (f. by El Corredor). 2 wins at 2, $131,623, Happy Ticket

S. [L] (LAD, $90,000), 3rd Caressing H. (CD, $5,720).
Miss Costello. 6 wins, 2 to 5, $169,075 in N.A./U.S.; placed at 5, $10,100

in Canada. Total: $177,284. Producer.
3rd dam
DONA PERFECTA, by Little Current. Placed. Dam of 6 foals, 5 winners, incl.--

MISS ABBOTT (f. by Cure the Blues). Black type winner, see above.
Sheza a Nine Plus. Winner at 3 and 4, $105,190. Dam of--

DELAFORCE. 5 wins, 2 to 7, 2012, $401,318 in Canada, Kingarvie S.-R
(WO, $75,000), 2nd Vice Regent S.-R (WO, $25,000), 3rd Elgin S.-R
(WO, $13,750), Deputy Minister S.-R, etc. Total: $385,678.

4th dam
FLEET JILL, by Fleet Nasrullah. Unraced. Half-sister to AUTUMN LEAVES.

Dam of 11 foals to race, 10 winners, including--
COPPER MEL. 9 wins, 3 to 7, $343,860, San Luis Obispo H.-G2, Marina

del Rey S., 2nd San Gabriel H.-G3, El Monte H., South Bay H., Cabrillo
H., 3rd Sunset H.-G1, Arcadia H.-G3, Cortez H., etc. Sire.

Joan Caan Do. 3 wins at 3, 3rd Northlands Oaks H. Dam of--
PINEAPPLE EXPRESS. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $41,711, Washington Stal-

lion S. [R] (LGA, $30,240), 2nd Emerald Cup S. (LGA, $6,000).
Good Time. 3 wins at 2 and 3, 2nd St. Francis S. Dam of--

GOOD ZAR. 3 wins at 4, $98,400, Tizna H. [L] (BM, $29,900), 3rd E.
B. Johnston S. [LR] (POM, $6,000).

LUCKY TIMING. 7 wins, 2 to 4, $37,154, Baja California Juvenile S.,
2nd Assiniboia Downs Inaugural H., etc. Producer.

Good Runner. Unraced. Dam of SURE SWIFT (4 wins, $177,734, Vallejo
Day H., SOL, $18,750, Beau Brummel S., etc., sire), JUST AS SWIFT
(4 wins, $80,620, Alameda Futurity, PLN, $19,700, etc., sire).

Misty Cachuma. Unraced. Dam of 8 foals to race, all winners, including--
Rising Chum. 10 wins, 2 to 5, $233,355, 3rd Charles Wittingham S. [OR].

Sire.
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By EL CORREDOR (1997), [G1] $727,920. Sire of 8 crops, 27 black type
winners, $29,313,795, including El Viento (champion), Adieu ($907,934,
Frizette S. [G1], etc.), Backseat Rhythm [G1] ($842,195), Dominican [G1]
($753,783), Crisp (Santa Anita Oaks [G1], etc.), El Gato Malo [G3] (to 7,
2012, $659,026), Wanna Runner [G3] ($656,570), El Caballo ($408,598).

1st dam
QUIET LUCKY, by Quiet American. Winner at 2 and 3, $34,623. Dam of 8 foals

of racing age, 7 to race, 5 winners, including--
IT HAPPENED AGAIN (g. by Proud Citizen). 10 wins, 2 to 6, 2012,

$510,842 in N.A./U.S., Razorback H. [G3] (OP, $75,000), Golden Bear S.
[L] (IND, $61,806), Triple Sec S. (DED, $30,000), 2nd Barbaro S. [G3]
(DEL, $30,000), 3rd Prairie Meadows H. [L] (PRM, $10,000), Fifth Season
S. [L] (OP, $7,500), Spend a Buck S. (MTH, $7,700), Jim Rasmussen
Memorial S. (PRM, $6,000); placed at 3 and 4, $46,262 in Canada, 3rd
Canadian Derby [G3] (NP, $30,000). Total: $554,560.

LUCKY SAM (c. by Pembroke). 18 wins, 2 to 8, $205,115, Rockingham
Park Derby (RKM, $15,000).

Murch (r. by Mr. Greeley). 4 wins at 3 and 6, $187,171, 3rd Saranac S.
[G3] (SAR, $11,390).

Subtle Difference (f. by Valiant Nature). Dam of 4 winners, including--
Pinot Pals (f. by Pulling Punches). Winner at 3, $36,350, 3rd Crescent

City Oaks-R (FG, $8,250).
2nd dam
LUCKY LYDIA, by Lydian (FR). 6 wins, 2 to 5, $155,738, Omnibus S. (MTH,

$21,000), 2nd Rambling Rose S. (RD, $7,280), etc. Dam of--
Lucky in America. 2 wins at 4, $28,678.

3rd dam
Standover, by Goal Line Stand. 6 wins at 3 and 4, $58,320, 2nd Chou Croute

H., etc. Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, all winners, including--
LUCKY LYDIA. Black type winner, see above.
Iddy Biddy Lyddie. Winner at 2 and 4, $19,640. Dam of 5 winners, including--

Wavering Wandy. 6 wins, 3 to 5, $116,306, 2nd Appalachian S. [L] (KEE,
$11,305), 3rd Dr. A. B. Leggio Memorial H. (FG, $3,088). Producer.

4th dam
HOLDOVER, by Amarullah. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners, including ISABELLA

DALLAS (dam of George Owens, Boy Preacher), FANCY ROAD
(dam of Terrible Four; granddam of CELLAR’S BEST, 10 wins, $112,-
800; Hasty Empery, 15 wins, $218,619, 2nd Swoon’s Son S. [G3];
Dirty Pete; great-granddam of CELLARS SHIRAZ, 10 wins, $728,410,
Herecomesthebride S. [G3], GP, $60,000, etc.; Cellars Merlot, $119,-
521), Standover (above), Reeman. Granddam of GUNDY GARY
($190,708), GITANA, Strictly Proper (dam of Proper Ego).
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By SHARP HUMOR (2003), $490,410, Swale S. [G2], etc. Sire of 3 crops,
including 2-year-olds of 2012, 7 black type winners, $6,969,683, includ-
ing Hero of Order (2 wins at 3, 2012, $731,722, Louisiana Derby [G2],
etc.), Quick Wit [G2] (at 3, 2012, $224,361), Good Shine [G2] (to 4, 2012),
Mildly Offensive (to 4, 2012, $251,826), Angelica Zapata ($233,530).

1st dam
SUBTLE DIFFERENCE, by Valiant Nature. Dam of 6 foals of racing age, in-

cluding a 2-year-old of 2012, four to race, all winners--
Pinot Pals (f. by Pulling Punches). Winner at 3, $36,350, 3rd Crescent City

Oaks-R (FG, $8,250).
Thruthegardengate (f. by Lydgate). 4 wins at 3, placed at 5, 2012, $92,220.
Bossier (g. by Erlton). 5 wins at 3 and 5, $88,774.
Subtle Changes (f. by Lord Carson). 3 wins, 2 to 5, $56,161.

2nd dam
QUIET LUCKY, by Quiet American. Winner at 2 and 3, $34,623. Dam of 7 foals

to race, 5 winners, including--
IT HAPPENED AGAIN (g. by Proud Citizen). 10 wins, 2 to 6, 2012, $510,-

842 in N.A./U.S., Razorback H. [G3] (OP, $75,000), Golden Bear S. [L]
(IND, $61,806), Triple Sec S. (DED, $30,000), 2nd Barbaro S. [G3] (DEL,
$30,000), etc.; placed at 3 and 4, $46,262 in Canada, 3rd Canadian Derby
[G3] (NP, $30,000). Total: $554,560.

LUCKY SAM (c. by Pembroke). 18 wins, 2 to 8, $205,115, Rockingham
Park Derby (RKM, $15,000).

Murch (r. by Mr. Greeley). 4 wins at 3 and 6, $187,171, 3rd Saranac S.
[G3] (SAR, $11,390).

3rd dam
LUCKY LYDIA, by Lydian (FR). 6 wins, 2 to 5, $155,738, Omnibus S. (MTH,

$21,000), 2nd Rambling Rose S. (RD, $7,280), 3rd Regret S. [L] (CD,
$6,905), Jersey Lilly S. (MTH, $3,850). Dam of 2 other foals, including--

Lucky in America. 2 wins at 4, $28,678.
4th dam
Standover, by Goal Line Stand. 6 wins at 3 and 4, $58,320, 2nd Chou Croute

H., 3rd McKee City S. Half-sister to ISABELLA DALLAS (dam of
George Owens, Boy Preacher), FANCY ROAD (dam of Terrible
Four; granddam of CELLAR’S BEST; great-granddam of CELLARS
SHIRAZ, $728,410, Herecomesthebride S. [G3], Calder Oaks [L], CRC,
$120,000, etc.), Reeman. Dam of 7 foals, 6 winners, including--

LUCKY LYDIA. Black type winner, see above.
Iddy Biddy Lyddie. Winner at 2 and 4, $19,640. Dam of 5 winners, including--

Wavering Wandy. 6 wins, $116,306, 2nd Appalachian S. [L] (KEE, $11,-
305), 3rd Dr. A. B. Leggio Memorial H. (FG, $3,088). Producer.

Sir Tovar. Winner at 2, $12,506.
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